



भारत सरकार/ Government of India
खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines



रजिस्टर्ड ए0डी0/ उल्लंघनपत्र

File No.: MP/Panna/Diamond-07 705-709

Jabalpur, dated: 27/02/2020

18-3-20

सेवा मे,
Shri P.K. Satpathy
NMDC Limited, 10-3-311/A,
Castle Hill, Masab Tank
Hydrabad, Telangana-500028

The Project Manager
NMDC Limited
Majhgawan Diamond Mine
District-Panna, M.P.-488101

विषय - म0प्र0 राज्य के Panna जिले मे स्थित आपकी Majhgawan Diamond Mine (क्षेत्रफल. 162.631 हे0) में खनिज संरक्षण एव विकास नियमावली, 2017 के नियमों का उल्लंघन। (Mine Code-17MPR26004)

महोदय,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspection by Shri Sanjay M. Girhe, Regional Mining Geologist on 10.12.2019 in presence of Shri Sunil Goyal, Sr. Manager (Mines), Shri. P.S. Dhruw, AGM (Mines), Shri S.K.Pathak, Manager (Geology) & Shri S.C. Mandal(Surveyor) as under:-

नियम स.	पाए गए उल्लंघन की विस्तृत प्रकृति
Rule 12 (4)	<i>In case of existing mining leases detailed exploration (G1 level) over the entire potentially mineralized area under the mining lease shall be carried out within a period of five years from the date of commencement of these rule</i> During the inspection, it is observed that, you have not carried out detailed exploration (G1 level) over the entire potentially mineralized area within stipulated time as per the provisions of this rule.
Rule 24(1)	<i>The holder of a mining lease shall submit a final mine closure plan to the competent authority for approval two years prior to the proposed closure of the mine.</i> As per this office records the lease period of your above mentioned mine is going to be expired on 30.06.2020 however till date you have not submitted a final closure plan for approval to the Regional Controller ,IBM within stipulated time.

02 In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय,

(संदीप सिंह)

उप.खान नियंत्रक
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ हेतु प्रेषित :

01. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt .of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P.).
02. The District Collector, Panna (M.P.).

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित :

The Controller of Mines (CZ), IBM, Nagpur for information.

(संदीप सिंह)

उप.खान नियंत्रक
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो